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(ND) De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding.30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht'worden genomen.

(®D Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewéhrleisten.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

(® La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément & I'annexe VI, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.

(ED Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU.

(N> Frirommet etter tillegg VI, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC-skal overholdes.

(s> Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

@ Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

(D Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo l'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

(€2 Volny prostor ve smyslu Pilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice &. 94/20/ES musi byt zarugen.

Nalezy zagwarantowac¢ wolng wysokos$¢ okreslong na rysunku nr 30 dyrektywy 94/20/WE zawartej w zataczniku nr.VII.
(HD A 94/20/EK iranyelv VII. mellékletében, a 30. abran a vondgémb elhelyezése szamara el6irt szabad tér-adatokat biztositani kell.
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(NDVoor het gebruik van deze trekhaak zijn de-specificaties van-de voertuigfabrikant

met betrekking tot het maximale trekgewicht en de kogeldruk bindend. Raadpleeg
Uw dealer voor het maximale trekgewicht wat Uw auto mag trekken, hierbij mogen
de specificaties van deze trekhaak niet overschreden worden.

Overbelasting (overschrijding van de specificaties) van dezetrekhaak kan leiden tot
ernstige schade aan het voertuig en/of een breuk van de trekhaak.

In het uiterste geval kan een dergelijk overbelasting leiden tot het losraken van de
rijdende aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager. Dit kan vervolgens op zijn beurt
mogelijk een zwaar of dodelijk letsel toebrengen aan personen in de directe
omgeving van de aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het product zoals
veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik (o.a.
overbelasting) ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is
(sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.).

Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) x max. voertuiggewicht (kg) y .9.81 _ D (kN)
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) + max. voertuiggewicht (kg)* 1000

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aange-
houden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden
genomen.

Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden
toegevoegd.

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weeg-
controle systeem.

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende delen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd
worden indien deze gewichtscontrole sticker kan.worden getoond.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken
(volgens gegeven aanhaalmomenten).

(D) Im Falle der Benutzung einer Anhangevorrichtung sind die Vorschriften des
Herstellers beziglich der erlaubten maximalen Zuglast und der maximalen
senkrechten Kugelbelastung unbedingt einzuhalten. Fragen Sie lhren
Fahrzeughersteller/lokalen Handler, wie grol3 die maximale Zuglast lhres Autos ist.
Es istverboten, die Vorschriften beziiglich der Anhangevorrichtung zu tUbertreten.

Die Uberlastung der Anhéangevorrichtung (bzw. das Missachten der Vorschriften)
kann zu schweren Schadigungen des Fahrzeugs und/oder der Anhangevorrichtung
fuhren.

Eine solche Uberlastung kann im Extremfall das LosreilRen der gezogenen
Einrichtung, also des Anhangers, des Wohnwagens oder der Fahrradhalterung zur
Folge haben. Dieses kann wiederum zu schweren oder tédlichen Verletzungen der
sichiim ziehenden Fahrzeug befindlichen Personen und/oder sich auf dem Gelande
aufhaltenden Unschuldigen fihren.

Bosal kann nicht fir solche eventuellen Fehler des Produkts zur Verantwortung
gezogen werden, die durch falschen oder nicht bestimmungsgemalf3en Gebrauch
(unter anderem Uberlastung) verursacht wurden, entweder durch den Nutzer oder
eine Person, fur die der Nutzer verantwortlich ist (Artikel 185, Absatz 2 N.B.W.).

Formel fur D-Wert Ermittlung:
Max. Anhangelast (kg) x Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kq) , _9.81_ p (kN)
Max. Anhangelast (kg) + Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) 1000

Dievom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafiig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind
eingehalten.

Nationale Richtlinien Gber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.

Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufiigen.

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem
Uberprift.

Im Falle fehlender Teile kénnen wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur entsprechen,
wenn auch der

Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestatigt, mit eingesandt wird.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.
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(GB) Always refer to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer-relating to the
maximum Permissible towing weight and the maximum vertical ball loading when
using the towbar. Ask your vehicle manufacturer / local dealer about maximum
towing weights that apply to your vehicle and do not exceed values permitted for
the towbar.

Overloading of the towbar (i.e. non-observance of instructions) may lead to severe
damage to either the vehicle and/or the towbar itself.

In extreme cases overloading the towbar could result in the premature decoupling
of the equipment being towed, whether that be a trailer, box,-caravan or bicycle
carrier. As a result this could also cause severe or fatal injuries to persons either
within the towing vehicle and/or innocent bystanders in the area at that time.

Bosal may not be held responsible for any defect of the product caused by
improper use or use other than the intended.use (including overloading) by the
user or any person for whom the user is responsible (Article 185(2) of N.B.W.).
Formula for D-Value:

Max. trailerweight (kg) X Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (ka) x _9.81 - p (kN)
Max. trailerweight (kg) + Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) 1000

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.

National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must be observed.

These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle
papers.

All our products are controlled upon dispatch with a weight control system.
In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with
the weight control sticker.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

(P Pour I'utilisation de P'attelage les instructions du constructeur du véhicule concernant

le poids tracté maximum et la charge verticale maximale de la boule de I'attelage
doivent étre observées obligatoirement. Demander au vendeur / distributeur local du
véhicule quel est le poids maximal tractable par votre véhicule et il est également
interdit d’excéder les valeurs admissibles par 'attelage.

La surcharge de 'attelage (c’est-a-dire I'inobservation des régles) peut endommager
sérieusement le véhicule et/ou I'attelage.

La conséquence d‘une telle surcharge pourrait étre la libération inattendue de
I'équipement tracté; donc de la remorque ou du support de bicyclette. Une telle
libération inattendue peut causer des blessures graves ou des blessures mortelles
aux personnes se trouvant dans le véhicule tracteur et/ou aux passants innocents se
trouvant sur les lieux.

Bosal ne saurait étre retenu responsable de dommages causés par un usage
incorrect ou par un usage différent de celui prévu (par exemple la surcharge), que ce
soit par I'utilisateur lui-méme ou par tout autre personne dont l'utilisateur est
responsable (Point 2 de I'Article 185 de N.B.W.).

Formule pour le calcul de la valeur D:
Poids max. de remorque (kg) x Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (k 5 .81
Poids max. de remorque (kg) + Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) =~ 1000

= D (kN)
Les points de fixations-définis comme homologués doivent étre observés.

Les recommandations nationales concernant I'approbation officielle des accessoires
doivent étre prises en considération.

Cesiinstructions de montage et d’opération doivent étre jointes aux documents du
véhicule.

Lors de la livraison, nous contrdlons tous nos produits par pesage de I'attelage.
Dans le cas de piéce manquante, nous ne pouvons accepter une demande de sup-
plément qu’ avec I'étiquette certifiant le'contrdle du poids.

Aprés 1000 km de traction, resserrer toute la boulonnerie aux couples prescrits.
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(® En caso de utilizar gancho de remolque, hay que observar obligatoriamente-las

prescripciones del fabricante del vehiculo referentes al peso maximo permitido de
remolque y la carga maxima vertical de la bola. Pregunte al comerciante de la
marca/comerciante local de que cuanto es el peso remolcable maximo de su auto
y no traspase los valores permitidos en las prescripciones referentes al gancho de
remolque.

La sobrecarga del gancho de remolque (o sea la violacién de las prescripciones)
puede conllevar a un dafio grave del vehiculo y/o del gancho de remolque.

Este tipo de sobrecarga en casos extremos puede traer como resultado el
desprendimiento del dispositivo remolcado, o sea del carro de remolque, de la
caravana, o del portabicicletas. Y esto puede ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales
alas personas que estan en el vehiculo remolcador y/o a las personas inocentes
gue estan en el area.

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por error eventual del producto
causado por uso incorrecto o por no usarlo a lo que fue destinado (incluido la
sobrecarga), tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquiera persona bajo su
responsabilidad (parrafo 2 del articulo 185 del N.B.W.).

Formula para el calculo del valor D:
Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) x Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) y 9.81 _ D(kN)

Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) + Peso méaximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) 1000

Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacion estandarizado
determinado.

Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes ala autorizacion ofi-
cial de los accesorios.

A las instrucciones de instalacién y de funcionamiento hay que adjuntarlo a'los
papeles del vehiculo.

En el transporte contolamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de
peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes el pedido referente a sureemplazo sélolo pode-
mos aceptar conjunto con la presentacion de la etiqueta adhesiva certificante del
control de peso.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones.del perno (segun'los
pares de apriete dados).

Producentens forskrifter om maksimal tilladt treekveegt og maksimal vertikal
belastning skal overholdes. Spgrg bilproducenten/den lokale forhandler om den
maksimale traekvaegt, der gaelder for Deres kagretgj. De tilladte veerdier for
anhaengertraekket ma ikke overskrides.”

Qverbelastning af treekkrogen (dvs. ikke-overholdelse af instruktionerne) kan fare
til alvorlige skader pa enten karetgjet og/eller selve traekkrogen.

| ekstreme tilfeelde kan overbelastning af treekkrogen medfare for tidlig afkobling af
det bugserede udstyr, f.eks. trailer, kasse, campingvogn eller cykelholder. Dette
kanogsa forarsage alvorlige eller dadelige kvaestelser for personer, der opholder
sig enten i det bugserende kgretgj og/eller uskyldige tilskuere i omradet pa det
pageeldende tidspunkt.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle fejl i produktet, der opstar som falge
af forkert eller anden uhensigtsmaessig brug (inkl. overbelastning) af brugeren eller
enhver person, som brugeren er ansvarlig for (artikel 185 (2) i NBW

Formel for beregning af D-vaerdien:

Max. anheengervaegt (kg) X max. tilladte veeqt af treekkeretajet (kq) , 9.81 _
Max. anheengerveegt (kg) + max. tilladte vaegt af treekkaretgjet (kg) 1000

D (kN)
De som standard angivne fastggrelsespunkter skal overholdes.
De officielle nationale retningslinier vedr-tilladelser skal overholdes.

Disse monterings- og driftsinstruktioner skal vedlaegges karetgjets officielle doku-
menter.

Ved afsendelse kontrollerer vi alle vores produkter med vaegtkontrolsystem. Rekvi-
rering af manglende reservedele kan kun accepteres ved fremvisning af kontrol-
sedlen fra vaegtkontrolsystemet.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende mgtrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.
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@D Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet skal det tas hensyn til kjgretayfabrikantens

forskrifter vedragrende maksimal tauevekt og maksimalt vertikalt kulevekt.
Spaer fabrikanten / merkeforhandleren om den maksimale tauevekten. Det er forbudt
a overskride forskriftene vedrgrende tilhengerfestet.

Overbelasting av tilhengervektet (eller forsgmming av forskriftene) kan fare til
alvorlige skader av kjgretayet og/eller tilhengerfestet.

| ekstreme tilfeller kan overbelastning resultere i at det tauete annlegget, altsa
trailer, campinvogn eller sykkeltrailer Igsrives fra kjgretayet. Og dette kan fare til
alvorlige eller dadlige skader til personer sittende i den tauende bilen og/eller.andre
uskyldige personer som oppholder seg i neerheten.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle produkfeil som framstar ifglge uriktig
bruk (blant annet overbelasting) av brukeren eller an annen persom som brukeren ar
ansvarlig for (artikkel 185 (2) i N.B.W.).

Formel for D-verdien:
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) x Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kq) g 9.81 _ D (kN)
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) + Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) 1000

Det skal tas hensyn til festepunktene angitt som standard.

Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av
tilbehar.

Disse monterings- og driftsveiledninger skal vedlegges kjagretayets dokumentasjon.
Ved transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet.
| tilfelle manglende bestanddeler er erstatningen.bare mulig ved framvisning av eti-

ketten som attesterer vektkontrollen.

Det er ngdvendig & etterstramme alle bolter etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de
oppgitte tiltrekningsmomentene).

& Kontrollera alltid anvisningarna av fordonets tillverkare betraffande om den

maximala tillatna vikt av slapvagnen, samt maximala tillatliga vertikala vikt pa kulan
vid anvandning av dragkroken. Fraga fordonets tillverkaren / den lokala
aterforsaljare om dom maximala dragvikterna som galler for ditt fordon, och inte
Overstiga dom har varden, som &r tillatna for dragkroken.

Overbelastningen av dragkroken (dvs. att man inte foljer tillverkarens instruktioner)
kan leda till allvarliga skador av fordonet och/eller dragkroken.

I extrema fall, kan éverbelastningen av dragkroken leda till att utrustningen som
bogseras, oavsett om det ar en slapvagn, en lada, en husvagn eller en cykelhallare
lossnar.

Som ett resultat kan detta ocksa orsaka allvarliga eller dodliga skador pa personer.

Bosal kan inte hallas ansvarig for eventuella fel pa produkten, som orsakats av
felaktig anvandning, eller annan anvandning &n den avsedda anvandningen
(inklusive 6verlastning) av anvandaren, eller ndgon person for vilken anvandaren ar
ansvarig (artikel 185 (2) av N.B.W)).

Formeln fér D-vardens berékningen:
Max: vikt av slapvagnen (kg) x Totalvikt av fordonet (kg) , 9.81 _ L (kN)
Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) + Totalvikt av fordonet (kg) 1000

Dom monteringspunkterna, som ar foreskrivna som standard, maste bibehallas.

Domnationala riktlinjerna, angaende officiell tillatelse av tillbehor, maste
bibehallas.

Dessa monterings- och anvandningsinstruktioner maste bifogas i fordonens
dokumenten.

Innan leverans kontrollerar vi alla vara produkter med hjalp av ett viktkontrollsystem.
| fall av frénvarande bestandsdelarna, kan vi endast acceptera 6nskningar
om ersattning, om du framvisar etiketten, som intygar viktkontrollen.

Det@r nodvandigt att'dra at bultarnaiigen efter ungefar 1000 km korning (enligt
angivna momentangivelser).
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@ Vetokoukkua kayttaessa on noudatettava auton valmistajan ohjeet koskien suurinta

sallittua vedettya painoa ja suurinta pystysuoraa kuulankantavuutta. Kysy
myyjaltasi paljonko sinun autosi suurin sallittu vedetty paino on, élaka rasita
vetokoukkua enemman kuin sallittu.

Vetokoukun ylirasitus, (eli asetusten rikkominen) johtaa auton-ja/tai vetokoukun
vakavaan vaurioon.

Aéritapauksessa ylirasitus saattaa johtaa laitteen, eli peravaunun, asuntovaunun tai
pyoransaileikon irrottautumiseen. Tama saattaa aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen
tai jopa kuoleman vetoautossa oleville henkilgille ja/tai alueellaoleville syyttomille
henkildille.

Bosalia ei voi syyttaa tuotteen sellaisista mahdollisista vioista, jotka aiheutti
epanormaali tai asiaton kayttd (muun muassa ylirasitus), joko kayttajan tai
sellaisen henkilon toimesta josta kayttaja on vastuussa (N.B.W. pykala 185.alio’2.).

Ajo-ominaisuuksien kannalta on noudatettava ajoneuvon valmistajan maarayksia
koskien peravaunun rasitusta ja hinaajan painoa. Katso hinattavan perdavaunun
enimmaispaino kasikirjasta tai auton rekisteriotteesta; vetokoukkua koskevia arvoja
ei saa ylittaa.

Laskelma D-maaran maarittelemiseen:

Peravaunun enimmaéispaino (kg) x Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (k 9.81 _ D (kN
Peréavaunun enimmaispaino (kg) + Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimméaispaino (kg) 1000

Standardina noudatettava maariteltyja kiinnityskohtia.

Asennuksessa on noudatettava virallisia lisdvarusteiden asennusta koskevia
maarayksia.

Asennus ja huolto-ohjeet on hyva tallettaa ajoneuvon asiakirjoihin.

Toimituksen yhteydessa kaikki tuotteemme tarkistetaan
painontarkistusjarjestelmalla. Osien puuttuessa korvauspyynto otetaan vastaan vain

painontarkistuksen todistavan tarran esittamisen jalkeen.

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys on tarkistettava.

)

(D Quando si usa il dispositivo di traino'fare sempre riferimento alle istruzioni del

costruttore dell'autoveicolo per quanto riguarda il peso massimo rimorchiabile ed il
peso massimo verticale sulla sfera. Informarsi presso il costruttore del veicolo o
presso il suo distributore locale sul peso massimo rimorchiabile del vostro veicolo e
non superare i valori ammessi per il dispositivo di traino.

Sovraccaricare il dispositivo ditraino (0 non osservare le istruzioni) pud danneggiare
il veicolo e/o il dispositivo stesso.

In casi estremi il sovraccarico del dispositivo di traino pu0 portare allo sganciamento
del traino (rimorchio; caravan o portabiciclette), con la conseguenza di causare gravi
danni alle persone trasportate e/o alle persone che potrebbero trovarsi nell'area
circostante in quel momento.

La Bosal non pud essere ritenuta responsabile per i danni causati da un uso diverso
o improprio del dispositivo di traino (incluso il sovraccarico) da parte dell’'utente o di
persona per la quale I'utente é responsabile (Articolo 185(2) dell’ N.B.W.).

Formula per il calcolo del valore D:
peso massimo rimorchio (kg) x peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (ka) , 9.81_ (kN)

peso-massimo rimorchio(kg) + peso massimo-permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) 1000
Le prescrizioni sui punti di fissaggio definiti dal costruttore del veicolo sono rispettate.

Le norme nazionali per 'omologazione dei dispositivi di traino montati sui veicoli
debbono essere rispettate.

Le istruzioni di montaggio e di utilizzo del dispositivo di traino devono essere allegate
ai documenti del veicolo.

Tuttii-nostri prodotticsono controllatialmomento della spedizione con un sistema di
controllo peso.

In caso di parti mancanti si accettano richieste di sostituzione esclusivamente con
I'etichetta di controllo peso.

Verificare il serraggio-di tutti i bulloni.dopo i primi 2000 Km. di traino.
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& P¥i pouzivani tazného zafizeni vzdy dodrzujte pokyny vyrobce vozidla vztahujici se
na maximalni pfipustnou hmotnost soupravy a maximaini vertikalni zatizeni tazné
koule.

Informujte se u vyrobce/prodejce o maximalni-hmotnosti nakladu tazeného Vasim
vozidlem a nikdy nepfekracujte hodnoty pfipustné pro tazné zafizeni.

Pretizeni tazného zafizeni (tj. nedodrzovani predpis) muze vést k tézkym Skodam
bud na vozidle a/nebo na tazném zafizeni.

V extrémnich pfipadech mize takové pretizeni vést k odtrzeni tazeného pfivésu
(nakladniho nebo obytného), nebo nosice jizdnich kol. To by mohlo také zpUsobit
vazné nebo smrtelné zranéni osob, at uz v tazném vozidle a/nebo mezi
kolemjdoucimi.

Firma Bosal nenese odpovédnost za pfipadné vady vyrobku zpisobené jeho
nespravnym pouzitim nebo pouzitim najiné, nez uréené ucely (vCetné pretizeni),
uzivatelem nebo osobou, za kterou je zodpovédny uzivatel (Cl. 185 (2) NBW)).

Vzorec pro vypocet hodnoty D:
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) x Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg) N 981 = p (kN)

Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) + Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg) 1000
Standardné predepsané body zakotveni se musi dodrzet.

Musi se dodrzet pfedpisy daného narodniho nafizeni ohledné uredniho povoleni
doplnkd.

Tyto predpisy instalace a provozu musi byt v kazdém pfipadé pfipojené
k dokumentdm vozidla.

Pfi dodavce jsou vSechny nase vyrobky kontrolované systémem pro kontrolu vahy.
V pfipadé doplnéni chybéjiciho nahradniho dilu, Vasi zadost na dodavku mame
moznost pfijmout pouze po prokazani nalepky o potvrzeni kontroly vahy.

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km je nutno zkontrolovat a dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice
na vyse uvedené hodnoty utahovaciho momentu.
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031723 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING.

1.

2.
3.
4

12.
13.

14.

15.

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel aanwezige

kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.
Demonteer het reservewiel.
Verwijder de zijvloerluiken aan de linker- en rechterzijde in de bagageruimte.

Verwijder de beschermflappen die de bevestigingsgaten “A” in de bagageruimte en aan de binnenzijde

van de chassisbalk bedekken.

Plaats onderdeel “3” t.p.v. de gaten “A” incl. bouten‘M12x110 aan de linkerzijde in de bagageruimte.
Bevestig platen “1” t.p.v. de gaten “A” aan de binnenzijde van de linker chassisbalk m.b.v. moer M10,
hellingplaatjes en veerringen.

Plaats onderdeel “4” t.p.v. de gaten “A” incl. bouten M12x110 aan de rechterzijde in de bagageruimte.

Bevestig platen “2” t.p.v. de gaten “A” aan de binnenzijde van de recher chassisbalk m.b.v. moer M10,

hellingplaatjes en veerringen.
Maak een uitsparing in de bumper volgens detail.

. Monteer onderhaak “5” t.p.v. de gaten “B” met bouten M12x35 incl. veerringen en moeren.
. Monteer het kogelhuisje en de stekkerdoosplaat bij de gaten “C” met 2 bouten M12x110(10,9), sluitringen en

borgmoeren.

Herplaats de in punt 2 en 3 verwijderde onderdelen.

Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de volgende aanhaalmomenten hanteren:

M12 -79Nm

M12(10,9) -100Nm

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gegeven
aanhaalmomenten).

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt door de
schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij
aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W.).

031723 MONTAGEANLEITUNG

rwd

11.

12

14.
15.

Die Anhéngevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit berprifen. Im Bereich der

Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.
Demontieren Sie das Ersatzrad.
Entfernen Sie die Seitenbodenluken an der linken und rechten Seite im Kofferraum.

Entfernen Sie die Schutzklappen, die die Befestigungslocher “A” im Kofferraum und an der-Innenseite der

Chassistrager bedecken.
Platzieren Sie Teil “3” bei den Léchern “A” einschlie3lich Bolzen M12x110 an der linken Seite im
Kofferraum.

Befestigen Sie die Platten “1” bei den Léchern “A” an der Innenseite des linken Chassistragers mit Hilfe

der Mutter M10, Spannplatten und Federringe.
Platzieren Sie Teil “4” bei den Léchern “A” einschlieBlich Bolzen M12x110 an der rechten Seite im
Kofferraum.

Befestigen Sie die Platten “2” bei den Léchern “A” an der Innenseite des rechten Chassistragers mit Hilfe

der Mutter M10, Spannplatten und Federringe.
Machen Sie in der Sto3stange eine Aussparung gemaf der Detailzeichnung.

. Montieren Sie den Quertrager “5” bei den Lochern “B” mit Bolzen M12x35 einschlieRlich Federringen und

Muttern.
Montieren Sie das Kugelgehause und die Steckdosenplatte bei den Lochern “C” mit 2 Bolzen
M12x110(10,9), Unterlegscheiben und Sicherungsmuttern.

. Setzen Sie die unter den Punkten 2 und 3 entfernten Teile wieder an ihre urspriinglichen Positionen.
13.

Die Anhangevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:

M12 -79Nm

M12(10,9) -100Nm

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

Fur einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund
unsachgeméaRer Benutzung verursacht wurde, tbernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.)

031723 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1.

S0

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove the
underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame members.

Remove the spare wheel.

Remove the side floor panels on the left and right-hand side of the boot.

Remove the protective flaps covering the securing holes “A” in the boot and the inside of the
chassis beam.

Use bolts (M12x110) to attach part “3 “to the left-hand interior of the boot at holes “A”.

Attach plates “1” at holes “A” to the inside of the left chassis beam using nut M10, clamping plates
and spring washers.

Use bolts (M12x110) to attach part “4 “ to the right-hand interior of the boot at holes “A”.

Attach plates “2” at holes “A” to the inside of the right chassis beam using nut M10, clamping plates
and spring washers.

Make a recess in the bumper as illustrated.

“Attach lower bracket “5” at holes “B” with bolts M12x35, spring washers and nuts.
. Mount the ball housing and electrical-socket plate at holes “C” with 2 bolts M12x110(10,9), washers

and lock nuts.

. Replace all of the parts removed in steps 2 and 3.
. Secure the towbar using a torque-wrench. Torque the bolts as follows:

M12 . =79Nm
M12(10,9) -100Nm

“After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.
. Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any injudicious

use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)

031723 DESCRIPTION DU MONTAGE

1

2.
3.
4

Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de
fixation.

Déposer la roue de secours.

Retirer les panneaux latéraux du sol situés.a gauche et a droite dans le coffre.

Retirer les rabats de protection recouvrant les trous de fixation “A” situés dans le coffre et a
l'intérieur de la poutre du chassis.

Poser I'élément “3” au niveau du trou “A” y compris les boulons M12x110 a gauche dans le coffre.
Fixer les panneaux “1" au niveau des trous "A” & l'intérieur de la poutre de gauche du chassis a
I'aide de I'écrou M10, des panneaux d’inclinaison et des rondelles coniques.

Poser1'élément “4” au niveau des trous “A”.y compris les boulons M12x110 a droite dans le coffre.
Fixer les panneaux2" au niveau des trous “A” a l'intérieur de la poutre de droite du chéssis a I'aide
de I'écrou M10, des panneaux d'inclinaison et des rondelles coniques.

Découper le pare-chocs suivant le schéma ci-joint.

. Monter le crochet inférieur “5” au niveau des trous “B” a I'aide des boulons M12x35, y compris les

rondelles coniques et les écrous.

. Monter le boitier de la rotule et le support de prise au niveau des trous “C” a I'aide de deux boulons

M12x110(10,9), des rondelles et des écrous a frein.

~Reposer les éléments retirés aux points-2 et 3.
. Fixer I'attelage. Blogquer I'ensemble de la boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:

M12 -79Nm
M12(10,9) -100Nm

. Il .est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.
. Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient

causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul |'utilisateur est responsable.
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031723 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1.

2.
3.
4

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccion incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el
pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Desmontar la rueda de repuesto.

Retirar las trampillas laterales en la parte izquierda y derecha del maletero.

Retirar los protectores que cubren los orificios de fijacion “A” en el maletero y.en la parte interior del
travesafio del chasis.

Colocar la pieza “3" a la altura de los orificios “A” del lado izquierdo del'maletero usando tornillos
M12x110.

Fijar las placas “1” a la altura de los orificios “A” en la parte interior del travesafo izquierdo del
chasis usando una tuerca M10, bridas de fijacion y arandelas elasticas.

Colocar la pieza “4” a la altura de los orificios “A” del lado derecho del maletero usando tornillos
M12x110

Fijar las placas “2” a la altura de los orificios “A” en la parte interior del travesafio derecho del
chasis usando una tuerca M10, bridas de fijacion y arandelas elasticas.

Realizar un vaciado en el parachoques segin muestra el plano detallado.

. Montar el enganche inferior “5” a la altura de los orificios “B” usando tornillos M12x35, arandelas

elasticas y tuercas.

Montar la caja de la bola y la placa del enchufe en el orificio “C” usando 2 tornillos M12x110(10,9),
anillos de cierre y tuercas de retencion.

Volver a colocar las piezas retiradas bajo los puntos 2.y 3.

Fijar el gancho de remolque. Atenerse aqui a los siguientes pares de apriete:

M12 -79Nm

M12(10,9) -100Nm

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los pares de apriete
dados).

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto_causados por o debidos a
un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario coma-de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad
(art. 185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cdédigo Civil Holandés)).

031723 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING

1.

2.
3.
4

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.

Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder pa treekkrogen.

Eventuelt kit pa fastgarelsespunkterne fiernes.

Afmonter reservehjulet.

Fjern sidegulvpanelerne pa venstre og hgjre side i bagagerummet.

Fjern de beskyttelsesklapper, der deekker fastgeringshullerne “A” i bagagerummet og pa indersiden
af chassisvangen.

Anbring del “3” i hullerne “A” vha. boltene M12x110 i venstre side i bagagerummet.

Fastgar pladerne “1” i hullerne “A” indvendig pa den venstre chassisvange vha. mgtrik M10;
haeldningsskiver og fjederskiver.

Anbring del “4” i hullerne “A” vha. boltene M12x110 i hgjre side i bagagerummet.

Fastgar pladerne “2” i hullerne “A” indvendig pa den hgjre chassisvange vha. mgtrik M10,
haeldningsskiver og fjederskiver.

Lav en udsparing i kofangeren som anvist.

Monter tveervangen “5” i hullerne “B” med boltene M12X35, inkl. fiederskiver,og mgtrikker.
Monter kuglehuset og stikdasepladen i hullerne “C” med 2 bolte M12x110(10,9), planskiver og
l&semaetrikker.

Seet de i punkt 2 og 3 fiernede dele pa plads igen.

Fastger treekkrogen. Fglgende momenter skal iagttages:

M12 -79Nm

M12(10,9) -100Nm

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende mgatrikkerne efter ca. 2000 km.

Bosal kan ikke ggres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstdet:som fglge af skyld eller
ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W.
(hollandsk privatret)).

031723 MONTERINGSVEILEDNING

1.

rpObd

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte befinne seg pa
festepunktene.

Demonter reservehjulet.

Fjern sidegulviukene pa venstre og hgyre side i bagasjerommet.

Fjern maskeringslappene som dekker til monteringshullene “A” i bagasjerommet og pa innsiden av
understellsbjelken.

Plasser del “3” ved hullene “A” inklusiv skruer M12 x 110 pa venstre side i bagasjerommet.

Fest platene “1” ved hullene “A” p& innsiden av venstre understellsbjelke ved hjelp av mutter M10,
klemplater og fjeerskiver.

Plasser del “4” ved hullene “A” inklusiv skruer M12 x 110 pa hgyre side i bagasjerommet.

Fest platene “2” ved hullene “A” pa innsiden av hagyre understellsbjelke ved hjelp av mutter M10,
klemplater og fjeerskiver.

Lag-en utsparing i stgtfangeren, som vist pa& detaljtegningen.

. Monter underdelen av tilhengerfestet «5» ved hullene «B» med skruer M12 x 35, inklusiv fjgerskiver og

mutre.

Monter kulehuset og platen for stikkontakten ved hullene “C” med 2 skruer M12 x 110 (10,9), skiver og
l&semutre.

Sett pa plass igjen de delene som ble fiernet under punkt 2 og 3.

Fest tilhengerfestet. Bruk i den forbindelse falgende tilstramningsmomenter:

M12---79Nm

M12(10,9) -100Nm

Det er ngdvendig a etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte
tilstramningsmomentene).

Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes av skjgdeslgs eller
ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185, ledd 2 i den nederlandske sivilrettslige lovboken).

031723 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION

1.

ourwLD

o~

2
13.

14.
15.

Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behévs tag bort
underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna‘i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.

Demontera reservhjulet.

Avlagsna sidogolvsluckorna pa hoger och vanster sida i bagageutrymmet.

Avlagsna skyddslapparna som tacker halen “A” i bagageutrymmet och chassibalkens insida.
Placera del “3” i halen “A”, inkl. bultar M12x110, pa vanster sida i bagageutrymmet.

Fast plattorna “1” i hdlen “A” pa den vanstra chassibalkens insida med mutter M10, klamplattor och
fjaderbrickor.

Placera del “4” i halen “A”, inkl. bultar M12x110, p& hoger sida i bagageutrymmet.

Fast plattorna “2” i halen “A” p& den hogra chassibalkens insida med mutter M10, klamplattor och
fjaderbrickor.

Skar ut en del ur stétfangaren enligt detaljritningen.

.Montera underkroken "5” i halen “B” med bultarna M12x35, inkl. I&s- och fjaderbrickor samt muttrar.
."Montera kulhuset och kontaktplattan i halen “C*'med 2 bultar M12x110 (10,9), lasbrickor och sjalvlasande

muttrar.

Sétt tillbaka alla delar som namns under punkt 2 och 3.

Montera dragkroken. Spann med momentnyckel enligt féljande:

M12 -79Nm

M12(10,9) -100Nm

Det ar nodvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km korning (enligt angivna momentangivelser).
Bosal kan inte stéllas till.ansvar for fel pa produkten som orsakats av anvandaren

eller genom omdomeslost bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han bér ansvar for (art.
185, paragraf 2 i den nederléandska civilrattsbalken).
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031723 ASENNUSOHJEET

1.

ourwd

© ~

Pura vetokoukkupakkaus ja tarkista listasta, etta kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat ldytyvat.
Jos tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.

Irrota vararengas.

Irrota sivulattialuukut tavaratilan vasemmalta ja oikealta puolelta.

Irrota suojalapét, jotka peittavat kiinnitysreiat “A” tavaratilassa ja alustan palkin sisépuolella.
Kiinnita osa “3” reikiin “A” tavaratilan vasemmalla puolella pulteilla M12x110.

Kiinnita levyt “1” reikiin “A” vasemman alustan palkin‘siséapuolelle mutterilla M10, puristuslaatoilla ja
jousirenkailla.

Kiinnita osa “4” reikiin “A” tavaratilan oikealla puolella pulteilla M12x110.

Kiinnita levyt “2” reikiin “A” oikean alustan palkin sisdpuolelle mutterilla M10, puristuslaatoilla ja
jousirenkailla.

Tee puskuriin ulkonema kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.

. Kiinnité alakoukku “5” reikiin “B” pulteilla M12x35, jousirenkailla ja muttereilla.
. Kiinnita kuulakotelo ja pistorasialevy reikiin “C" kahdella pultilla M12x110 (10,9), tiivisterenkailla ja

vastamuttereilla.

. Kiinnita kohdissa 2 ja 3 poistetut osat paikoilleen.
. Kirista seuraaviin momentteihin:

M12 -79Nm
M12(10,9) -100Nm

. Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys tarkistettava.
. Bosalia ei voida pitaa vastuullisena aine- tai henkilévahingoista, jotka johtuvat vaarasta

asennuksesta tai vaarasta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW).

0317231STRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

L3

2.
3.
4

s

12.
13.

14.
15.

Aprire I'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenuto a fronte dell’elenco componenti. Se
necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.

Smontare la ruota di scorta.

Rimuovere le ante delle aperture laterali del fondo presenti sui lati sinistro e destro del vano bagagli.
Rimuovere.le alette di protezione che coprono i fori di fissaggio “A” presenti all'interno del vano bagagli e
sulla parte interna del longherone.

Posizionare il componente “3” e i bulloni M12x110 in corrispondenza dei fori “A” sul lato sinistro del vano
bagagli.

Fissare le piastre “1” in corrispondenza dei fori “A” sulla parte interiore del longherone sinistro
utilizzando il dado M10, le piastre di bloccaggio e le rondelle elastiche.

Posizionare il componente “4” e i bulloni M12x110 in corrispondenza dei fori “A” sul lato destro del vano
bagagli.

Fissare le piastre “2” in corrispondenza dei fori“A” sulla parte interiore del longherone destro utilizzando
il dado M10, le piastre di bloccaggio e le rondelle elastiche.

Praticare un incavo nel paraurti come da disegno.

. Applicare la parte inferiore del gancio “5” in corrispondenza dei fori “B” utilizzando i bulloni M12x35, le

rondelle elastiche e i dadi.

Montare I'alloggiamento della sfera e il portapresa in corrispondenza dei fori “C” e provvedere a fissarli
utilizzando:2 bulloni M12x110(10,9), le rondelle piane e i dadi autobloccanti.

Montare di nuovo i componenti rimossi ai punti-2-e 3.

Fissare la struttura di traino. Bloccare I'insieme della bulloneria alle

coppie di serraggio di seguito indicate:

M12 -79Nm

M12(10,9) -100Nm

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 2000 Km. di traino.

La Bosal declina ogni responsabilita per errato_o.imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di traino, come pure
per-uso errato o improprio dello stesso.

031723 NAVOD K MONTAZI

1

hwN

12

14.
15.

Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zatizeni.

Pokud je to nezbytné, odstranit ze sty¢nych bodu v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostredek.
Odmontujte rezervni kolo.

Odstrarite bo¢ni podlahové poklopy na levé a pravé strané zavazadlového prostoru.

Odstrarite ochranné vlozky pfikryvajici montazni otvory “A” jak v zavazadlovém prostoru, tak z
vnitfni strany na nosniku podvozku.

Pomoci Sroubl M12x110 pfipevnéte soucast “3” k otvorim “A” v levé Casti zavazadlového prostoru.
Pomoci matice M10, upinacich desti¢ek a pruznych podloZzek pfipevnéte desky “1” k vnitfni strané
levého. nosniku podvozku_v. bodech (otvory) “A’

Pomoci Sroubl M12x110 pripevnéte soucast “4” k otvorim “A” v pravé ¢asti zavazadlového prostoru.
Pomoci matice M10, upinacich desti¢ek a pruznych podloZek pfipevnéte desky “2” k vnitfni strané
pravého nosniku podvozku v bodech (otvory) “A”.

Udélejte v narazniku vyfez podle nakresu (detailu).

. Pomoci Sroubl M12x35 (s pruznymi podlozkami a maticemi) pfipevnéte priénik “5” k otvordm “B”.
. Pomoci dvou Sroubl M12x110(10,9), zavérnych podlozek a pojistnych matic pfipevnéte pouzdro kulového

¢epu a-drzak na zasuvku k-otvoram “C”.

. Vratte na misto vSechny soucasti vymontované podle bodt 2 a 3.
13.

Tazné zafizeni zabezpedit, v8echny Srouby. Hodnoty toivého momentu:

M12 -79Nm

M12(10,9) -100Nm

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice na vySe uvedené hodnoty tocivého momentu.
Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zptsobenou nespravnym zachazenim
na strané uzivatele nebo osoby za kterou je zodpovédny.
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